

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION)
ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
KENNETH SALAZAR, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of the United States Department of the)
Interior; DENNIS REIDENBACH, in his official)
capacity as Northeast Regional Director of the)
United States National Park Service,)
1849 C Street, N.W.)
Washington, DC 20240,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:12-cv-01690-RWR

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
REQUEST FOR AN EXPEDITED HEARING**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Local Civil Rule 65.1, Appalachian Mountain Club, Appalachian Trail Conservancy, Association of New Jersey Environmental Commissions, Delaware Riverkeeper Network, National Parks Conservation Association, New Jersey Highlands Coalition, New York–New Jersey Trail Conference, Rock the Earth, Sierra Club, and Stop the Lines (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) respectfully submit this motion for a preliminary injunction to prohibit implementation of the October 1, 2012, Record of Decision (“ROD”) approving a right-of-way and special use permit for the Susquehanna-Roseland transmission line (“S-R Line”) through the Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, the Middle Delaware National Scenic and Recreational River, and the Appalachian National Scenic Trail (collectively, the “parks”), until this Court has an opportunity to decide Plaintiffs’ claims. Plaintiffs also request that this Court enjoin any construction activity in connection with the S-R

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. THE PARKS 2

 II. THE PROJECT 4

 III. THE PROJECT’S ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 5

 IV. THE PARK SERVICE’S ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 8

 V. THE RECORD OF DECISION 11

 A. The Non-Impairment Determination 11

 B. Compensatory Mitigation 12

 VI. HARM TO PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS 13

 VII. THE IMMINENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE S-R LINE IN THE PARKS 16

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 16

 I. THE PARK SERVICE’S DUTIES UNDER THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
 ORGANIC ACT AND THE WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS ACT 16

 II. THE ENVIROMENTAL REVIEW REQUIRED UNDER NEPA 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 21

 A. The Park Service’s Approval of the Project Violates the Wild and Scenic
 Rivers Act 22

 B. The Park Service’s Approval of the Project Violates the National Park
 Service Organic Act 23

 C. The Park Service’s Inadequate Environmental Review Violated NEPA .. 33

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS WILL SUFFER IMMINENT AND IRREPARABLE
 HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 41

 III. INTERESTED PARTIES WOULD NOT BE SUBSTANTIALLY INJURED BY
 A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 43

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES(S)
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Association v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir.1995)	38
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	41, 44
* <i>Bluewater Network v. Salazar</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2010)	passim
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	42, 45
<i>California ex rel. Van De Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	44
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Committee v. U.S. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006)	41
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	40
<i>Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	43
* <i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008)	23, 30
<i>Holiday CVS, LLC v. Holder</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2012)	20

<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	21, 35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corporation v. U.S. Department of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Mylan Pharm. v. Sebelius</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012).....	44
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 676 F. Supp. 271 (D.D.C. 1985).....	44, 45
<i>National Committee for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>National Mining Association v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	38
<i>Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association. v. Peterson</i> , 795 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	35
<i>Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Singleton</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D. Or. 1998)	23
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Singleton</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1999)	45
<i>Power Mobility Coalition v. Leavitt</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005).....	41

<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 31
* <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	passim
* <i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	passim
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Gas Company v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	41, 43

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	21
16 U.S.C. §§ 1271-1287	passim
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	20
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4375.....	passim
National Park Service Organic Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1 to 18f-3	passim
Pub. L. No. 89-158 §§ 1, 5, 79 Stat. 612 (1965) (codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 460o, 460o-4).....	18
Pub. L. No. 89-158 § 5, 79 Stat. 612, 614 (1965) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 460o-4).....	26
Pub. L. No. 90-543 § 3(b), 82 Stat. 919 (1968)	18
Pub. L. No. 95-625 § 705, 92 Stat. 3467 (1978) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1274(a)(20))	22

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 5.7	32
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	19
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5	20

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)	37
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii)	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	37, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(f)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(h)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.5	41
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	38, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1508.20	36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(b)(3)	33
FEDERAL REGISTER ENTRIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 3486 (Jan. 21, 2010)	8
77 Fed. Reg. 53,226 (Aug. 31, 2012)	9
Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 17, 1981)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Park Service, Delaware River Basin: National Wild and Scenic River Values 3 (2012)	22
National Park Service, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area General Management Plan Summary 6 (1987)	18
National Park Service, Human Use and Ecological Impacts Associated with the Proposed Susquehanna to Roseland Transmission Line (2012)	36
National Park Service, Susquehanna to Roseland 500kV Transmission Line Right-of- Way and Special Use Permit Draft Environmental Impact Statement; Appalachian National Scenic Trail, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, and Middle Delaware National Scenic and Recreational River (2011)	8, 9
National Park Service, Susquehanna to Roseland 500kV Transmission Line Right-of- Way and Special Use Permit Final Environmental Impact Statement; Appalachian National Scenic Trail, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, and Middle Delaware National Scenic and Recreational River 80,681 (2012)	passim
